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UPGRADATION OF ITIS UNDER DDU-GKY

4148. SHRI CHARANJEET SINGH RORI:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to upgrade Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) across the country under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government also proposes to develop the existing ITIs in rural areas in the initial phase; and

(c) if so, the details and present status thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : No, Madam. DDU-GKY does not have any provision to upgrade Industrial
Training Institutes.

(b) & (c): As per available information from Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, Government is undertaking following actions to upgrade the infrastructure of existing Government Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) in rural and urban areas.

1. Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP) with World Bank assistance to up-grade 400 Government ITIs covering 34 State Governments/UTs till September 2016. Against a total allocation of Rs. 1925 crore to the States/UTs and Central institutes, a total of Rs. 1696 crore has been utilized so far.
2. Against a target of up-gradation of 1396 Government ITIs through Public
Private Partnership (PPP), a total of 1227 Govt. ITIs have been covered in 31
States/UTs.
3. Up-gradation of at least one Government ITI into Model ITI in a State. So far,
25 ITIs have been identified for upgradation to Model ITIs with a total allocation of Rs. 219 crore.
4. Upgradation of 20 ITIs under the scheme for enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim. Against an estimated cost of Rs. 298.13 crore, a total of Rs. 48.29 crore has been released.
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